

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION
LEGAL FUND, UNITED
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, and SONNY
PERDUE, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department
of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-2552 (RDM)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 3

 II. R-CALF’s Lawsuits Against the Beef Checkoff Program 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. R-CALF Lacks Standing Because It Has Failed to Allege an Injury in Fact that Is Traceable to the MOUs Between USDA and the QSBCs. 8

 A. R-CALF Has Failed to Allege Associational Standing Because the Requirement that R-CALF’s Members Pay the Beef Checkoff Is Neither Traceable to the MOUs Nor Rederessable by R-CALF’s Requested Relief..... 9

 B. R-CALF Cannot Establish Organizational Standing Based on Its Voluntary Spending on Education. 11

 C. The Alleged Denial of Notice-and-Comment Alone Is Not a Cognizable Article III Injury..... 13

 D. R-CALF’s Lack of Injury Is Further Demonstrated by Its Prior Litigation. 14

 II. R-CALF’s Failure to Raise the Present Claims in Its Prior Challenge to the Beef Checkoff Program Precludes this Lawsuit..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. McCurry,
 449 U.S. 90 (1980)..... 17

Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.,
 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 18

Chamber of Commerce v. EPA,
 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 9

Cherry v. FCC,
 641 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 10

Covad Comms. Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 8

Fla. Audubon Soc. v. Bentsen,
 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 8

Hemphill v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,
 605 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 8

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences,
 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 7

Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Perdue,
 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 11

Hunt v. Wash. Apple Advert. Comm’n,
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 8

In re United Mine Workers of Am. Employee Ben. Plans Litig.,
 782 F. Supp. 658 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 15

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Association,
 544 U.S. 550 (2005)..... 4

Katz v. Gerardi,
 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011) 17

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Bowser,
 815 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 8

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

Microwave Acquisition Corp. v. FCC,
 145 F.3d 1410 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 10

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 16, 17, 18

Nat’l Post Office Mail Handlers v. Am. Postal Workers Union, AFL-CIO,
 907 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 17

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Trump,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 9

R-CALF I v. Perdue (R-CALF I),
 718 F. App'x 541 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 6

R-CALF I v. Perdue (R-CALF I),
 449 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020)..... *passim*

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS,
 422 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2006)
aff’d, 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Scenic Am., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,
 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

Stanton v. D.C. Court of Appeals,
 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 8

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 13, 14

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 7

United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Tr. v. Pittston Co.,
 793 F. Supp. 339 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 15

United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension v. Pittston Co.,
 984 F.2d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 16

7 U.S.C. § 2904(4)(B)..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 2904(8) 4

7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)(C)..... 5

7 U.S.C. § 2905..... 4

7 U.S.C. §§ 2904(1)-(5) 4

7 U.S.C § 2906(a) 3

Pub L. No. 99-198, 99 Stat. 1354 (1985)..... 3

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 7

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 1260.115 4

7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)..... 4

7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(3)..... 5

7 C.F.R. § 1260.141 4

51 Fed. Reg. 26,132 (July 18, 1986)..... 3

Other Authorities

Wright, Miller & Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure (1981) 17
